Adjustments in respect of prior periods 25 (6)

Actual tax credit/(charge) 17 (51)

At 30 June 2018, the Group has recognised a deferred tax asset of nil (31 December 2017 - £166 million) and a deferred tax
liability of £345 million (31 December 2017 - £128 million). These amounts include a deferred tax asset recognised in respect
of UK trading losses of £125 million (31 December 2017 - £125 million). Under UK tax legislation, these UK losses can be
carried forward indefinitely. The Finance Act 2016 limited the offset of the UK banking losses carried forward to 25% of taxable
profits. The Group has considered the carrying value of this asset as at 30 June 2018 and concluded that it is recoverable
based on future profit projections.

11
NatWest Markets Plc – Interim Results 2018

Notes

5. Financial instruments: classification
The following tables analyse the Group’s financial assets and liabilities in accordance with the categories of financial
instruments in IFRS 9/IAS 39. Assets and liabilities outside the scope of IFRS 9 are shown within other assets and other
liabilities.

  Amortised Other
  MFVTPL (1,2) FVOCI (3) cost assets (4) Total
Assets £m £m £m £m £m

Cash and balances at central banks - - 254 254

Loans and advances to banks

  - amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 185 - 3 188

  - reverse repos 9,191 - 247 9,438

  - other 7,988 - 243 8,231

Loans and advances to customers
  - reverse repos 29,169 - 10 29,179

  - other 13,120 - 8,004 21,124

Debt securities 38,336 481 2,539 41,356

Equity shares 37 119 156

Settlement balances - 8,301 8,301

Derivatives

  - amounts due from holding company

   and fellow subsidiaries 349 349

  - other 150,299 150,299

Assets of disposal groups 461,797 461,797

Other assets - - - 697 697

30 June 2018 248,674 600 19,601 462,494 731,369

  Held-for- Available- Loans and Other

  trading (1) DFV (5) for-sale receivables assets Total

  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Cash and balances at central banks - - - 153 153

Loans and advances to banks

  - amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 173 - - 28 201

  - reverse repos 11,844 - - 36 11,880

  - other 6,846 - - 335 7,181

Loans and advances to customers

  - reverse repos 24,427 - - 2,308 26,735

  - other 15,309 - - 7,330 22,639

Debt securities 27,481 - 475 2,583 30,539

Equity shares 25 6 56 - 87

Settlement balances - 2,512 2,512

Derivatives

  - amounts due from holding company
   and fellow subsidiaries 362 362

  - other 158,916 158,916

Assets of disposal groups 463,878 463,878

Other assets - - - - 1,154 1,154

31 December 2017 245,383 6 531 15,285 465,032 726,237

For notes to this table refer to the following page.

12
NatWest Markets Plc – Interim Results 2018

Notes

5. Financial instruments: classification (continued)

  Held-for- Amortised Other
  trading (1) DFV (5) cost liabilities (4) Total
Liabilities £m £m £m £m £m

Deposits by banks

  - amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 21 - 23 44

  - repos 6,255 - 1,247 7,502

  - other 12,684 - 1,734 14,418

Customer accounts

  - amounts due to holding company and fellow subsidiaries - - 6 6

  - repos 31,115 - 1 31,116

  - other 11,214 - 3,536 14,750

Debt securities in issue 1,071 2,760 11,959 15,790

Settlement balances - 7,706 7,706

Short positions 35,041 - 35,041

Derivatives

  - amounts due to holding company and fellow subsidiaries 441 441

  - other 143,428 143,428

Subordinated liabilities

  - amounts due to holding company - - 5,723 5,723

  - other - 399 345 744

Liabilities of disposal groups  414,673 414,673

Other liabilities - - - 28,578 28,578

30 June 2018 241,270 3,159 32,280 443,251 719,960

  Held-for- Amortised Other
  trading (1) DFV (5) cost liabilities Total
  £m £m £m £m £m

Deposits by banks

  - amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 29 - 50 79

  - repos 4,029 - - 4,029

  - other 12,457 - 528 12,985

Customer accounts

  - amounts due to holding company and fellow subsidiaries - - 6 6

  - repos 24,333 - - 24,333

  - other 11,507 - 3,257 14,764

Debt securities in issue 1,107 3,299 7,956 12,362

Settlement balances - 2,818 2,818

Short positions 28,527 28,527

Derivatives

  - amounts due to holding company and fellow subsidiaries 486 486

  - other 152,844 152,844

Liabilities of disposal groups 432,832 432,832

Other liabilities - - - 4,912 4,912

31 December 2017 235,319 3,299 14,615 437,744 690,977

Notes:
(1) Includes derivative assets held for hedging purposes of £1 million (31 December 2017 - nil) and derivative liabilities held for hedging purposes of £8 million

(31 December 2017 - £10 million).
(2) Mandatory fair value through profit or loss.
(3) Fair value through other comprehensive income.
(4) Substantially all of the assets and liabilities of disposal groups are held at amortised cost and none in Level 3 at fair value.
(5) Designated as at fair value through profit or loss.

With the exception of changes to IFRS 9 from IAS 39 on 1 January 2018, there were no other reclassifications in either the half